

Government of West Bengal. Irrigation and Waterways Department, Jalsampad Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata-91

No. 23 (W) / 2024-25

Dated. 23.12.2024

Order

In supersession to this office earlier order no 22(W) / 2024-25 dated 27.11.2024 regarding formation of District Level Implementation & Monitoring Committees for Ghatal Master Plan and Bhutni Diara-Katia Diara Master Plan, the competent authority in the State Government has decided to reconstitute the said District Level Implementation & Monitoring Committees for the districts of Paschim Medinipur and Malda with the following composition:

1. Ghatal Master Plan

- 1) Dr. Manas Ranjan Bhunia, HMIC, Irrigation & Waterways and WRI&D Departments --- Chairperson
- 2) Shri Deepak Adhikari, Hon'ble M.P., Ghatal P.C. --- Member
- 3) District Magistrate, Paschim Medinipur --- Member
- 4) Superintendent of Police, Paschim Medinipur --- Member
- 5) Sabhadhipati, Paschim Medinipur Zilla Parishad --- Member
- 6) Krishi-Sech Karmadhyaksha, Paschim Medinipur Zilla Parishad --- Member
- 7) Shri Ajit Maity, Hon'ble MLA, Pingla A.C. --- Member
- 8) District Land & Land Reforms Officer, Paschim Medinipur --- Member
- 9) Superintending Engineer, Western Circle-II,I&W Directorate--- Member Secretary

The Committee may co-opt any other official/person as invitee member to assist the committee in smooth implementation of the plan.

2. Bhutni Diara-Katia Diara Master Plan

1) Mohtarma Sabina Yeasmin, HMOS, Irrigation & SHG&SE Departments	Waterways, NBDD and Chairperson
2) Smt.Sabitri Mitra, Hon'ble MLA, Manikchak A.C.	Member
3) Shri Samar Mukherjee, Hon'ble MLA, Ratua A.C.	Member
4) Janab Abdur Rahim Box, Hon'ble MLA, Malatipur A.	C Member
5) District Magistrate, Malda	Member
6) Superintendent of Police, Malda	Member
7) Sabhadhipati, Malda Zilla Parishad	Member
8) Krishi-Sech Karmadhyaksha, Malda Zilla Parishad	Member
9) District Land & Land Reforms Officer, Malda	Member

The Committee may co-opt any other official/person as invitee member to assist the committee in smooth implementation of the plan.

10) Superintending Engineer, North Irrigation Circle-I, I&W.Dte--- Member Secretary

This is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

S. Kundu

Secretary to the

Government of West Bengal, I&W Deptt

Memo No. 315/1(4)-IFC IW/O/IFC/4M-21/07 [Pt-V]

Dated. 23.12.2024

Copy submitted to;

i)PS to the HMIC, Irrigation & Waterways Department., GoWB

ii)PS to the HMOS, Irrigation & Waterways Department, GoWB

iii)Senior PA to the Principal Secretary, Irrigation & Waterways Department, GoWB

iv)The Financial Advisor, Irrigation & Waterways Department, GoWB

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal J.&W.Deptt.

white in white

Memo No. 315/1(8)-IFC IW/O/IFC/4M-21/07 [Pt-V]

Dated. 23.12.2024

Copy submitted to;

- 1) Shri Deepak Adhikari ,Hon;ble M.P., Ghatal P.C.
- 2) District Magistrate, Paschim Medinipur
- 3) Superintendent of Police, Paschim Medinipur,
- 4) Sabhadhipati, Paschim Medinipur Zilla Parishad,
- 5) Krishi-Sech Karmadhyaksha, Paschim Medinipur Zilla Parishad,
- 6) Shri Ajit Maity, Hon'ble MLA, Pingla A.C.
- 7) District Land & Land Reforms Officer Paschim Medinipur,
- 8) Superintending Engineer, Western Circle-II, I&WDirectorate.

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal ,I.&W.Deptt.

Memo No. 315/1(9)-IFC IW/O/IFC/4M-21/07 [Pt-V]

Dated. 23.12.2024

Copy submitted to;

- 1) Smt. Sabitri Mitra ,Hon'ble MLA , Manikchak A.C.
- 2) Sri Samar Mukherjee, Hon'ble MLA, Ratua AC
- 3) Janab Abdur Rahim Box, Hon'ble MLA, Malatipur AC
- 4) District Magistrate, Malda
- 5) Superintendent of Police, Malda
- 6) Sabhadhipati, Malda Zilla Parishad
- 7) Krishi-Sech Karmadhyaksha, Malda Zilla Parishad,
- 8) District Land & Land Reforms Officer, Malda,
- 9) Superintending Engineer, North Irrigation Circle-I, I &W Directorate

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal J.&W.Deptt.

Memo No. 315/1(4)-IFC IW/O/IFC/4M-21/07 [Pt-V] Dated. 23.12.2024

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to;

- 1. The Chief Engineer [South-West], Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, GoWB
- 2. The Chief Engineer [North], Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, GoWB
- 3. The Chief Engineer [Design & Research], Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, GoWB
- 4. The Executive Engineer ,DVC Study Cell , Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, GoWB , He is requested to upload this Order in the Departmental web-site .

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal J.&W.Deptt.

Words 3/12/24